## AGREEMENT FOR PRIVATE SECURITY LIGHTING SERVICE

THIS AGREEMENT made this 07 day of July, 2023 by and between <u>Dominion Energy South Carolina, Inc.</u>, for itself, its successors and assigns hereinafter called "Company" and <u>TOWN OF BLUFFTON</u> located at <u>SIMMONSVILLE RD BLUFFTON</u>, SC, hereinafter called "Customer". It being agreed and understood that:

1. **EQUIPMENT:** Company will install and maintain standard light(s) and pole(s) as follows:

Qty	Type Luminaire(s)/Pole(s)	Rate	Lease Charges/Month
12	LED NEMA - 60W (Municipal Billing)	17	\$114.48
TOTAL LEASE CHARGES PER MONTH:			\$114.48

All charges are subject to S.C. sales tax and all other applicable fees. These charges are in accordance with Company's published rates. Company will retain ownership of facilities installed on Customer's premises.

- 2. LIGHTING SERVICE: Company shall provide lighting service from dusk (one half (1/2) hour after sunset) to dawn (one half (1/2) hour before sunrise) each night during the Agreement period for a total of approximately four thousand (4000) hours of lighting per year. Company does not guarantee lighting level for security or public safety purposes. Customer agrees that lighting is not designed in accordance with the Illuminating Engineering Society (IES) recommended maintained luminance and illumination values for roadways and area lighting.
- 3. TERM: The initial term of the Agreement is for five (5) years, beginning on the date service is established, and Agreement continues thereafter from year to year until terminated by at least thirty (30) days prior written notice by either Party to the other of its intention to terminate the Agreement, except as noted in Item 5 below.
- 4. **DEPOSIT:** Customer will make a deposit of **\$0.00** before commencement of the lighting installation. Deposit will be refunded, together with any interest then due, less any monies owed for service, at the end of the Agreement term, provided Customer's payment history has been satisfactory. If the revenue due for the remainder of Agreement, at time of cancellation, is less than the termination charge, the smaller figure shall be applied. Company reserves the right to terminate this Agreement and remove the lighting facilities at any time at its sole discretion. In this event, no termination charge will be applied.
- 5. EARLY TERMINATION CHARGE: Customer requested cancellation of this Agreement prior to expiration of the initial Agreement term as noted in Item 3 above will result in an early termination charge of \$0.00. If the revenue due for the remainder of Agreement, at time of cancellation, is less than the termination charge, the smaller figure shall be applied. The occurrence of any one or more of the following events by Customer shall constitute a default by Customer: 1) bankruptcy; 2) non-payment; or 3) discontinuation of access. In the event of default by Customer, Company reserves the right to terminate this Agreement, upon written notice to Customer and the early termination charges shall apply. Company reserves the right to terminate this Agreement, for its convenience and due to no fault by Customer, and remove the lighting facilities, in which event no early termination charge shall be applied.
- 6. RIGHT OF WAY: Customer hereby grants Company free access and right of way to maintain, install and remove any and all luminaires, poles, conductors and appurtenances associated with the lighting facilities contained within this Agreement. If vegetation prevents access, Company may use reasonable means to remove vegetation to gain access.
- 7. INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE: Customer is responsible for locating and marking all facilities, (irrigation, water, sewer, drainage, etc.) in areas where digging will take place if not part of the Palmetto Utility Protection Service (PUPS). Company is not responsible for any damage to Customer owned utilities such as irrigation, sewer, cable, water taps, etc. that have not been located or have been mis-located. Customer is responsible for: 1) notification to Company of any non-functioning or mal-functioning luminaires; 2) obtaining all applicable governmental permissions; 3) compliance with any governmental ordinances; and 4) payment to Company any and all costs associated with change-out of lighting fixtures associated with Customer's non-compliance noted above. Company shall perform all ordinary replacement and maintenance on the equipment and appurtenances, including replacement of Company's standard lamps, photocells, poles, fixtures, conductors, conduit and electrical connections due to normal wear and tear. In the event of accidental damage or vandalism, Company shall bill Customer and hold Customer responsible for all replacement work that is not recovered by Company from third party tortfeasers. Company will not be responsible for any landscape or pavement replacement that may be necessary as a result of the Company installing the lighting facility or any landscape or will maintain a reasonable working distance around luminaires and poles.

8. RELOCATION: If Customer elects, for any reason, to require removal or relocation of Company facilities, Customer is required to reimburse Company for all costs incurred by Company as a result of such removal or relocation. If action is taken by a governmental entity that requires the removal or relocation of Company's facilities, Customer is required to reimburse Company for all costs incurred by Company's facilities, Customer is required to reimburse Company for all costs incurred by Company as a result of such removal or relocation.

Customer Initials/Date

- 9. RATES AND TERMS: The Rates and Terms under this Agreement are in accordance with Company's published Rates and General Terms and Conditions which are incorporated herein by reference and are available upon request. Rates and Terms are subject to change at any time by the South Carolina Public Service Commission in the manner prescribed by law.
- 10. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY: THE PARTIES AGREE, AS AN ESSENTIAL CONDITION OF THIS AGREEMENT, THAT COMPANY SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY TO CUSTOMER OR TO ANY THIRD PARTY AS A RESULT OF THE SERVICES PROVIDED HEREUNDER OR COMPANY'S INSTALLATION, OPERATION, MAINTENANCE, OR REMOVAL OF THE LUMINAIRES, POLES, CONDUCTORS OR OTHER APPURTENANCES ASSOCIATED WITH THE LIGHTING FACILITIES EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT OF COMPANY'S NEGLIGENCE. CUSTOMER AGREES TO INDEMNIFY COMPANY IN THE EVENT THAT A THIRD PARTY SHOULD BRING A CLAIM AGAINST COMPANY ARISING OUT OF THE SERVICES PROVIDED HEREUNDER OR COMPANY'S INSTALLATION, OPERATION, MAINTENANCE, OR REMOVAL OF THE LUMINAIRES, POLES, CONDUCTORS OR OTHER APPURTENANCES ASSOCIATED WITH THE LIGHTING FACILITIES.

IN NO EVENT WILL COMPANY BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. THE LIABILITY OF COMPANY SHALL IN NO EVENT EXCEED THE AMOUNT PAID BY CUSTOMER TO COMPANY DURING THE TWELVE MONTHS PRECEEDING THE EVENT WHICH GIVES RISE TO THE UNDERLYING CLAIM.

11. WARRANTIES: COMPANY MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES OF ANY TYPE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY STATED IN THIS AGREEMENT. WITHOUT LIMITING THE FOREGOING, COMPANY EXPLICITLY DISCLAIMS ANY WARRANTY REGARDING THE SERVICES PROVIDED HEREUNDER OR COMPANY'S INSTALLATION, OPERATION, MAINTENANCE, OR REMOVAL OF THE LUMINAIRES, POLES, CONDUCTORS OR OTHER APPURTENANCES ASSOCIATED WITH THE LIGHTING FACILITIES REGARDING THE SUITABILITY, PRACTICALITY, VIABILITY, OR FUNCTIONALITY OF THE PRODUCTS AND SERVICES PROVIDED HEREUNDER, EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY STATED HEREIN. COMPANY SPECIFICALLY DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE PRODUCTS OR SERVICES WILL INCREASE SAFETY OR REDUCE THE POSSIBILITY OF CRIMINAL ACTIVITY. THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMED.

OTHER CONSIDERATIONS:	SIMMONSVILLE RD	LIGHTS/ CIAC	UPFRONT	AID-TO-CONSTRUCTION	\$890.00/	BILLED
AS A ONETIME BILLING PRIC	R TO INSTALLATION	OF LIGHTS				

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be executed in two identical counterparts each having the same legal significance as the other.

## DOMINION ENERGY SOUTH CAROLINA, INC.

TOWN OF BLUFFTON

PRINT NAME:	John Ferreri	

TITLE: Lighting Coordinator

DATE: \_\_\_\_\_

BY:

B١
В١

PRINT NAME: TOWN OF BLUFFTON

TITLE: \_\_\_\_\_

DATE: \_\_\_\_\_

MAILING

ADDRESS: \_\_\_\_\_

ACCOUNT NO: 4189800038696

Contract Number (LMS): SF00406069